

No. 20-80005

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RACHEL CONDRY, JANCE HOY, CHRISTINE ENDICOTT, LAURA
BISHOP, FELICITY BARBER, and RACHEL CARROLL,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs and Petitioners,

vs.

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC.; UNITEDHEALTHCARE, INC.;
UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY;
UNITEDHEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.; and UMR, INC.,

Defendants and Respondents.

ANSWER TO RULE 23(f) PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL

On Petition From an Order Entered by the United States District Court for
the Northern District of California, Case No. 3:17-cv-00183-VC (Honorable
Vince Chhabria), Denying in Part Plaintiffs' Motion for Class Certification

Raymond A. Cardozo (SBN 173263)
REED SMITH LLP
101 Second Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: +1 415 543-8700
Facsimile: +1 415 391-8269

Martin J. Bishop
Rebecca R. Hanson
Abraham J. Souza
REED SMITH LLP
10 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606-7507
Telephone: +1 312 207 1000
Facsimile: +1 312 207 6400

Attorneys for Defendants and Petitioners

UnitedHealth Group Incorporated, UnitedHealthcare, Inc., UnitedHealthcare
Insurance Company, United HealthCare Services, Inc., and UMR, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I . INTRODUCTION.....	1
II . STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The ACA’s Requirements.....	4
B. The Condry Litigation and Summary Judgment Ruling.	5
C. The Original Class Certification Ruling.	6
D. The Rulings on the Motion to Intervene and Renewed Motion for Class Certification.	7
1. The Intervention Ruling.....	7
2. The Renewed Certification Ruling.....	8
III . THE REASONS FOR DENYING AN APPEAL	10
A. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish Common Policies or Injuries.	11
B. Denial of Certification Accords with Ninth Circuit Law.....	15
C. Non-Binding District Court Cases Do Not Warrant Review.....	16
D. The District Court’s Standing Analysis is Sound.....	18
E. If the Court Grants’ Plaintiffs’ Petition, It Should Grant United’s Parallel Petition	19
IV . CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Des Roches v. Cal. Physicians’ Serv.</i> , 320 F.R.D. 486 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	17
<i>DWFII Corp. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 469 Fed. App’x 762 (11th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Gest v. Bradbury</i> , 443 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-04138, 2017 WL 2224828 (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2017)	18
<i>Lindblom v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 771 Fed. App’x 454 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	18
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Thomasson v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 539 Fed. App’x 809 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13, 16
<i>Trujillo v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.</i> , No. ED CV 17-2547-JFW, 2019 WL 493821 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2019)	17

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	13, 15, 16
<i>Wit v. United Behavioral Health</i> , 317 F.R.D. 106 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	17
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>York v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , No. 4:16-cv-00627, 2019 WL 1493715 (S.D. Iowa, Feb. 28, 2019)	6
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	4
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(3)(i)-(ii)	5, 12
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(4)	5
Other Authorities	
HRSA Guidelines, https://www.hrsa.gov/womens-guidelines-2019	4
